Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Llinos Madeley

Meeting date: 15 October 2015 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.30 0300 200 6565

SeneddHealth@Assembly.Wales

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09.30)
2 Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill - Stage 2 -

consideration of amendments
(09.30 -11.30)

In accordance with Standing Order 26.21 the Committee will dispose of

amendments to the Bill in the following order:

Sections 55 to 63; Section 1; Section 66; Schedule 2; Sections 67 to 173; Sections
64 to 65; Sections 174 to 183; Schedule 3; Sections 184 to 188; Long title.

Supporting documents:

Marshalled list of amendments

Groupings of amendments

In attendance:
Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health and Social Services

David Pritchard, Head of Regulation and Workforce Development, Welsh

Government
Kate Johnson, Lawyer, Welsh Government

Mari Williams, Lawyer, Welsh Government

fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s44731/Marshalled%20list%20of%20amendments%20-%2015%20October%202015.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s44731/Marshalled%20list%20of%20amendments%20-%2015%20October%202015.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s44732/Groupings%20of%20amendments%20-%2015%20October%202015.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s44732/Groupings%20of%20amendments%20-%2015%20October%202015.pdf

3 Papers to note
(11.30)
Minutes of the meeting on 1 October 2015
(Pages 1 - 4)
4 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42(vi) and (ix) to resolve to
exclude the public from the remainder of this meeting and items
1 and 2 of the meeting on 21 October 2015
(11.30)
5 Welsh Government Budget 2016-17: consideration of the

Committee's approach to scrutiny
(11.30 - 11.45) (Pages 5 - 8)



Agenda Iltem 3.1
Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3246

Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel

Meeting date: 1 October 2015

Meeting time: 09.12 - 14.32

Attendance

Category Names

David Rees AM (Chair)
Alun Davies AM

John Griffiths AM
Altaf Hussain AM
Assembly Members:
Lynne Neagle AM
Gwyn R Price AM
Lindsay Whittle AM

Kirsty Williams AM

Dr Steven Macey, Action on Smoking and Health (ASH)

Wales Cymru

Jamie Matthews, Action on Smoking and Health (ASH) Wales

Cymru
Witnesses:
Professor Linda Bauld, Cancer Research UK

Professor John Britton, UK Centre for Tobacco and Alcohol
Studies and Consultant in Respiratory Medicine, University

of Nottingham and Nottingham City Hospital

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for
Wal
Cymru aes Pack Page 1


http://senedd.tv/

Professor Peter Hajek, UK Centre for Tobacco and Alcohol
Studies, and co-author of the Public Health England

commissioned report ‘E-cigarettes: an evidence update’
Dr Phil Banfield, British Medical Association (Wales)

Dr lain Kennedy, British Medical Association (Wales)

Dr Alan Rees, Royal College of Physicians

Beverlea Frowen, Royal College of Physicians

Professor Alan Maryon-Davis, UK Faculty of Public Health

Committee Staff:

Llinos Madeley (Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk)
Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk)
Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Philippa Watkins (Researcher)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript.

1 The Committee's forward work programme

1.1 Members noted the Committee’s outline forward work programme for the

remainder of the 4t Assembly, and agreed to return to this item at a later date.

1.2 The Committee agreed:

e its approach to the focused piece of follow up work on its inquiry into the

performance of Ambulance Services in Wales;

e to make time in its programme to consider the draft Wales Bill, particularly the

impact any reserved powers model might have on the devolution settlement as it

relates to health and social care matters; and

e to postpone its consideration of the Welsh Government’s draft budget 2016-17

until January 2016.

Pack Page 2



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2.1 Apologies were received from Elin Jones and Darren Millar.

3 Public Health (Wales) Bill: evidence session 13
3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members.
3.2 The witnesses agreed to explore whether information was available in relation to:

e how smokers use e-cigarettes to reduce their consumption of conventional
cigarettes;

e a comparison of the possible health harms from toxins and carcinogens released
from everyday products with those released from e-cigarettes; and

e evidence of any health improvements experienced by smokers who use e-

cigarettes to reduce their consumption of conventional cigarettes.
4 Public Health (Wales) Bill: evidence session 14
4.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members.
5 Public Health (Wales) Bill: evidence session 15

5.1 The witness responded to questions from Members.

5.2 The witness agreed to provide the Committee with a copy of the study he referred
to on how young people’s relationships with e-cigarettes can impact on their

relationship with conventional cigarettes.

6 Public Health (Wales) Bill: evidence session 16
6.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members.
7 Public Health (Wales) Bill: evidence session 17
7.1 The witness responded to questions from Members.

8 Papers to note

8.1 Minutes of the meetings on 17 and 23 September 2015

8.1a The Committee noted the minutes of the meetings on 17 and 23 September
2015.

Pack Page 3



8.2 Public Health (Wales) Bill: additional information

8.2a The Committee noted the additional information received from Public Health

Wales and the British Medical Association.

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude
the public from the remainder of this meeting and item 1 of the

meeting on 7 October 2015

9.1 The motion was agreed.

10 Public Health (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence

10.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

Pack Page 4



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 5

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 5



	Agenda
	3.1 Minutes of the meeting on 1 October 2015
	5 Welsh Government Budget 2016-17: consideration of the Committee's approach to scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 October 
2015

Meeting time: 09.32 - 11.18

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3263

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Alun Davies AM

John Griffiths AM

Altaf Hussain AM

Elin Jones AM

Darren Millar AM

Lynne Neagle AM

Gwyn R Price AM

Lindsay Whittle AM

Kirsty Williams AM

Keith Davies AM

Witnesses:

Mark Drakeford AM, The Minister for Health and Social 
Services, The Minister for Health and Social Services

Kate Johnson, Welsh Government

David Pritchard, Welsh Government

Mari Williams, Welsh Government

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff:

Llinos Madeley (Clerk)

Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk)

Rhys Morgan (Deputy Clerk)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Gareth Pembridge (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 246KB) View as HTML (269KB)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

1.1 As apologies were received from the Chair of the Committee, David Rees, the Clerk 
called for nominations for the election of a Temporary Chair in accordance with 
Standing Order 17.22. Darren Millar nominated Lynne Neagle, who was duly elected.

1.2 Keith Davies substituted for David Rees. 

2 Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill - Stage 2 - 
consideration of amendments 

2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 
amendments to the Bill:

Amendment 149 (Lindsay Whittle) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 74 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 75 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 76 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 77 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s45151/15%20October%202015.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s45151/15%20October%202015.html?CT=2


Amendment 78 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 79 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 150 (Lindsay Whittle) 

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Elin Jones Keith Davies 

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Lindsay Whittle Lynne Neagle

Kirsty Williams Gwyn Price 

As the vote was tied, the Temporary Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 
accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 150 was not agreed. 

Amendment 151 (Lindsay Whittle) 

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Elin Jones Keith Davies 

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Lindsay Whittle Lynne Neagle

Kirsty Williams Gwyn Price 

As the vote was tied, the Temporary Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 
accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 151 was not agreed. 

Amendment 152 (Lindsay Whittle) 

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Elin Jones Keith Davies 



Darren Millar John Griffiths

Lindsay Whittle Lynne Neagle

Kirsty Williams Gwyn Price 

As the vote was tied, the Temporary Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 
accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 152 was not agreed. 

Amendment 80 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 81 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 82 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 83 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 84 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 85 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 86 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 87 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 159 (Kirsty Williams) was not moved. 

Amendment 88 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 116 (Altaf Hussain) was withdrawn. 

Amendment 117 (Altaf Hussain) was not moved. 

As amendment 116 (Altaf Hussain) was withdrawn, amendment 118 (Altaf Hussain) 
fell. 

As amendment 117 (Altaf Hussain) was not moved, amendment 119 (Altaf Hussain) 
fell. 



As amendment 116 (Altaf Hussain) was withdrawn, amendment 120 (Altaf Hussain) 
fell.

As amendment 117 (Altaf Hussain) was not moved, amendment 121 (Altaf Hussain) 
fell. 

As amendment 116 (Altaf Hussain) was withdrawn, amendment 122 (Altaf Hussain) 
fell.

As amendment 117 (Altaf Hussain) was not moved, amendment 123 (Altaf Hussain) 
fell.

Amendment 89 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 90 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 91 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 92 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 93 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 94 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 95 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 96 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 97 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 98 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 99 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 100 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 



Amendment 101 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 153 (Lindsay Whittle) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 154 (Lindsay Whittle) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 155 (Lindsay Whittle) 

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Elin Jones Keith Davies 

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Lindsay Whittle Lynne Neagle

Kirsty Williams Gwyn Price 

As the vote was tied, the Temporary Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 
accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 155 was not agreed. 

Amendment 124 (Altaf Hussain) 

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies Kirsty Williams

Darren Millar Keith Davies

John Griffiths

Elin Jones

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

Lindsay Whittle

Amendment 124 was not agreed. 

Amendment 105 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 



Amendment 106 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 107 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 108 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 102 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 103 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 104 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

As amendment 150 was not agreed, amendment 125 (Lindsay Whittle) fell. 

2.2 All sections and schedules of the Bill were deemed agreed by the Committee. 

3 Papers to note 

3.1 Minutes of the meeting on 1 October 2015 

3.1a The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting on 1 October 2015. 

4 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42(vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 
the public from the remainder of this meeting and items 1 and 2 of 
the meeting on 21 October 2015 

4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Welsh Government Budget 2016-17: consideration of the Committee's 
approach to scrutiny 

5.1 The Committee considered and agreed its approach to scrutiny of the Welsh 
Government’s Draft Budget for 2016-17.

5.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services and 
Deputy Minister for Health seeking information to inform its scrutiny. 


